

No. 18-149

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**DOUG LAIR, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**JEFF MANGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES, ET AL.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

Richard M. Esenberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Anthony F. LoCoco  
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty  
1139 E. Knapp Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 727-9455  
rick@will-law.org

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities .....iii

Interest of Amicus ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument..... 10

I. Contribution Limits May Be Justified Only by  
the Interest in Preventing *Quid Pro Quo*  
Corruption or its Appearance ..... 10

A. Contribution limits may not be  
justified by a state interest in  
reducing the amount of money in  
politics..... 11

B. Justifying contribution limits on the  
basis of a state interest in  
preventing contributors from  
possessing “influence” over  
politicians is inconsistent with the  
nature of a democratic republic ..... 16

II. When Courts Fail to Ensure That  
Contribution Limits Are Closely Drawn to  
Avoid Unnecessary Abridgement of First  
Amendment Rights, Harms to the Electoral  
System Result ..... 19

A.	Low contribution limits make it difficult to run effective campaigns.....	21
B.	Low contribution limits hinder new candidates from effectively challenging incumbents .....	23
C.	Low contribution limits simply cause money to flow to entities besides candidates.....	25
	Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	7, 11
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CRG Network v. Barland</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 950 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	1
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	5
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	11-12
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	4, 11
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	24
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	20-21
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	7, 17-19
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	22
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 26  
*State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson*,  
 2015 WI 85, 363 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 165 ..... 1  
*Whitney v. California*, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) ..... 3  
*Wisconsin Right To Life State Political Action*  
*Comm. v. Barland*, 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 6  
*Young v. Vocke*, No. 13-CV-635 (E.D. Wis. 2014) ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 5  
 Supreme Court rule 37.2 ..... 1  
 Supreme Court rule 37.6 ..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anu Narayanswamy et al., *How Much Money Is Behind Each Campaign?*, The Washington Post, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/politics/2016-election/campaign-finance/> (last updated Feb. 1, 2018) ..... 13-14  
 Chris Deaton, *Study: Trump Has Earned \$2 Billion of Free Media Coverage*, The Weekly Standard (Mar. 15, 2016), <https://www.weeklystandard.com/chris-deaton/study-trump-has-earned-2-billion-of-free-media-coverage>..... 13  
 Dan Clark, *Trump was Outspent by his Closest Primary Opponents*, PolitiFact New York (July 1, 2016, 9:05 AM), <https://www.politifact.com/new-york/statements/2016/jul/01/michael-caputo/trump-was-outspent-his-closest-primary-opponents/> ..... 13  
 Floyd Abrams, *The Soul of the First Amendment* (2017) ..... 3

James Bopp, Jr. & Susan Lee, <i>So There Are Campaign Contribution Limits That Are Too Low</i> , 18 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 266 (2007) .....	24-25
Jeff Stein et al., <i>How Hillary Clinton Almost Lost the Nomination – But Won the History-Making Victory</i> , Vox (July 27, 2016, 9:40 AM), <a href="https://www.vox.com/2016/7/27/12241420/how-hillary-clinton-almost-lost-nomination-but-won-history">https://www.vox.com/2016/7/27/12241420/how-hillary-clinton-almost-lost-nomination-but-won-history</a> .....	14
James Madison, <i>Report on the Resolutions</i> (1799), in 6 <i>Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1906)....	22
John O. McGinnis, <i>Against the Scribes: Campaign Finance Reform Revisited</i> , 24 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 25 (2010) .....	15-16
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Political Money and Freedom of Speech</i> , 30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 663 (1997) .....	24
Mary Wollstonecraft Shelley, <i>Frankenstein; or, The Modern Prometheus</i> 198 (James Rieger ed., The University of Chicago Press 1982) (1818) .....	2
Richard L. Hasen, <i>The Supreme Court and Election Law: Judging Equality From Baker v. Carr to Bush v. Gore</i> (2003) .....	6, 11
Richard M. Esenberg, <i>Citizens United Is No Dred Scott</i> , 16 NEXUS: CHAP. J.L. & POL'Y 99 (2010-11) .....	1
Richard M. Esenberg, <i>If You Speak Up, Must You Stand Down: Caperton and its Limits</i> , 45 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1287 (2010) .....	1
Richard M. Esenberg, <i>Playing Out the String: Will Public Financing of Elections Survive McComish v. Bennett?</i> , 10 ELECTION L.J. 165 (2011) .....	1-2
Richard M. Esenberg, <i>The Lonely Death of Public Campaign Financing</i> , 33 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 283 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

Robert P. Beard, Note, <i>Whacking the Political Money “Mole” Without Whacking Speech: Accounting for Congressional Self-Dealing in Campaign Finance Reform After Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 2008 U. ILL. L. REV. 731.....	25
Tony Nitti, <i>Bernie Sanders Releases Tax Plan, Nation’s Rich Recoil in Horror</i> , Forbes (Jan. 17, 2016, 9:42 PM), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/anthonymitti/2016/01/17/bernie-sanders-releases-tax-plan-nations-rich-recoil-in-horror/">https://www.forbes.com/sites/anthonymitti/2016/01/17/bernie-sanders-releases-tax-plan-nations-rich-recoil-in-horror/</a> .....	14
